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1 INTRODUCTION 

On December 21, 2007 the Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control 

(DNREC) approved the implementation plan and schedule submitted by Claymont Steel in support of the 

required projects and tasks associated with the improvements to dust control measures at its steel-making 

facility in Claymont, Delaware. 

Regular communication of progress status with DNREC is an important aspect of this implementation 

plan.  Monthly progress reports are part of the approved implementation plan.  They are due on the first 

day of each month to report on progress of the various projects being undertaken.   

This report covers activities up to March 31, 2008 and provides an update of the project progress, outlines 

the work planned for the following month, and identifies discussion items that require action or feedback 

to maintain progress on the overall implementation plan.  
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2 UDATE ON PROJECT ACTIVITIES FOR CURRENT MONTH 

2.1 PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND MEETINGS 

• This report is Progress Report #3 for March 2008 and has been submitted on the planned 

submission date of April 1, 2008. 

2.2 REGULATORY REVIEW 

• Air permits are currently being reviewed to establish the framework for any new permits for new 

sources of air emissions that need to be developed.  The review ensures that all current 

documentation and emissions estimates are included. 

2.3 EMISSIONS IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

• Information gathered from the field work on February 19 to 22, 2008 is being organized and 

analyzed to develop an inventory of emissions from the facility. 

2.4 MELT SHOP  

2.4.1 Fume Control System Assessment 

• Airflow rates were calculated on the secondary canopy hood and the primary dry duct 

based on results from the field work conducted on February 19 to 22, 2008. 

• Video analyses were conducted on carbon and lime charging, first charging, ladle 

reheating, stirring and lance, and tapping.  Fumes generated for these processes were 

calculated, which will help to determine the performance of the existing fume control 

system and identifies components of the system that require modification or upgrade to 

improve control of fugitive emissions from melt shop operations. 

2.4.2 Scrap Bay Operations Changes (Rail to Truck) 

• Evraz (new owners) are reviewing and planning capital expenses associated with this 

project. 

• Status of approval by Board of Directors – Evraz is reviewing the planning and capital 

expenses with their board.  
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• Status of detailed equipment specification development – Preliminary engineering is 

complete, and with the board’s approval, final specifications will be provided. 

2.4.3 Baghouse for Carbon and Lime Transfer 

• No activity was planned for this task. 

2.4.4 Fume Control System Improvements 

• No activity was planned for this task. 

• This task will be further defined following completion of the melt shop fume system 

assessment. 

2.5 SLAG QUENCHING 

• No activity was planned for this task. 

2.6 ROADWAYS 

2.6.1 Paving 

• Development of the paving specifications is complete. 

2.6.2 Truck Wheel Wash Station 

• Final design of the required system configuration is complete. 

• Tender package developed and issued for quotation. 

2.6.3 Speed Limit Enforcement 

• This project has been implemented.  On-going enforcement and monitoring will be carried 

out by Claymont Steel security. 

2.7 SCRAP YARD 

2.7.1 Relocate Stockpiles 

• Periodic pile relocation – Initial pile relocation is complete.  Further pile relocation will be 

a direct relation to the start of the rubber tire project. 

2.7.2 Tree-lined Berm 

• Began to prepare area for this activity. 
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2.8 SLAG YARD 

2.8.1 Enclosure for Charge Hopper 

• Design of the charge hopper enclosure is complete. 

• Fabrication and installation is going out for bid. 

2.8.2 Spray System Improvements 

• No activity was planned for this task.  

2.8.3 Minimize Inventory of Processed Slag and Scarfing 

• March’s slag production was 7040 tons from the melt tons produced.  Of the produced, 

7791.24 tons of slag was sold.  Net reduction of inventory by 751.24 tons.  See Appendix 

B for detailed summary of slag sales. 

• March’s scarfing production was 2406 tons from the melt tons produced.  Of the 

produced, 3302 tons of scarfing was sold.  Net reduction of inventory by 896 tons.  See 

Appendix B for detailed summary of scarfing sales. 

2.9 AMBIENT AIR MONITORING PROGRAM 

• Locations 

• Final locations secured for the monitors are Knollwood Park, Woodshaven Park, and the 

Claymont Community Center. 

• The playground at the dead-end of Parkway Avenue is the fourth and final location.  

Waiting for authorization from the property owner to proceed. 

• Monitors 

• Monitors were installed and began operation at Knollwood and Woodshaven Parks on 

March 10, 2008. 

• The monitor for the Claymont Community Center was installed on March 26, 2008.  As 

soon as the electrical connections are inspected and approved by the electric company, 

operation of the unit will begin. 

• The monitor for the playground at the dead-end of Parkway Avenue will be installed as 

soon as the approval is granted by the property owner. 



Claymont Steel Inc. 
Monthly Progress Report 
 

Project # 98250 
April 2008 

Page 5 

 

 

 

3 WORK PLANNED FOR THE NEXT MONTH 

The following work is planned for the next month: 

3.1 PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND MEETINGS 

• Progress Report #4 for April 2008 will be submitted on May 1, 2008. 

• The next scheduled quarterly meeting with Claymont Steel and DNREC is on May 1, 2008. 

3.2 REGULATORY REVIEW 

• An initial review of the current regulatory status will be continued using the permits and 

associated documents.  A full regulatory review will be performed following the emission 

inventory. 

3.3 EMISSIONS IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

• The plant-wide emission inventory will be initiated this month. 

• Earth Tech will continue to review existing air permits and associated documents.  Following the 

air permit review, analyses of and calculations from information gathered during site work, an air 

dispersion model will be set up with all significant sources of fugitive dust identified for the melt 

shop.  The air dispersion model will be used to predict expected impact reductions for each 

project and will be incorporated into the progress tracking process. 

3.4 MELT SHOP 

3.4.1 Fume Control System Assessment 

• Design concepts for new controlled sources of air emissions required to control fugitive 

dust emissions will be developed.  These items will be discussed in the Melt Shop Fume 

Control Assessment Report. 

• Analysis and preliminary design will be on-going in April.  The report is not scheduled for 

completion until April. 

• Preliminary presentation to Claymont Steel is scheduled for April 4, 2008 
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3.4.2 Scrap Bay Operations Changes (Rail to Truck) 

• Large equipment specifications – Preliminary engineering is complete.  Further work is 

pending approval by the new Board of Directors. 

3.4.3 Baghouse for Carbon and Lime Transfer 

• No work is planned for April. 

• The details of the requirements for this work will be defined by the melt shop fume 

control system assessment. 

3.4.4 Fume Control System Improvements 

• Design concepts for fume control system improvements will be included in the Melt Shop 

Fume Control Assessment Report. 

3.5 SLAG QUENCHING 

• The design of the enclosure for the slag quenching operations is on hold pending approval of 

scrap bay re-design project. 

• The basis of design will be dependant upon the final decision of whether this operation will be 

moved into the melt shop scrap bay area. 

3.6 ROADWAYS 

3.6.1 Paving 

• Tender documents will be submitted within the April - May timeframe. 

• Firm pricing expected in May. 

3.6.2 Truck Wheel Wash Station 

• Work planned for installation once materials are received from vendor. 

3.6.3 Speed Limit Enforcement 

• This project has been implemented.  On-going enforcement and monitoring will be carried 

out by Claymont Steel security. 
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3.7 SCRAP YARD 

3.7.1 Relocate Stockpiles 

• Initial pile relocation has been completed.  The relocation of stockpiles will be defined by 

the rubber tire project. 

3.7.2 Tree-lined Berm 

• Preparation of the area will continue for this activity. 

3.8 SLAG YARD 

3.8.1 Enclosure for Charge Hopper 

• Design of the charge hopper enclosure is complete. 

• Fabrication and installation are going out for bid. 

3.8.2 Spray System Improvements 

• Planning for spray system improvements is ongoing. 

3.8.3 Minimize Inventory of Processed Slag 

• On-going slag storage reduction will continue to be monitored and reported monthly. 

3.9 AMBIENT AIR MONITORING 

• Operation of the monitor will begin at the Claymont Community Center. 

• Obtain land owner’s permission to install and begin operation of the monitor at the playground at 

the dead-end of Parkway Avenue. 

• On-going monitoring and data analysis will commence in April. 

• Regular reports will be part of this monthly progress report starting in May 2008. 
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 Implementation Plan Review and Approval 29 days? Tue 11/13/07 Fri 12/21/07

2 Initial Plan Submission 0 days Tue 11/13/07 Tue 11/13/07

3 Comments Received from DNREC 0 days Fri 11/30/07 Fri 11/30/07

4 Meeting to discuss comments 1 day? Thu 12/6/07 Thu 12/6/07

5 Resubmission Deadline 0 days Fri 12/14/07 Fri 12/14/07

6 Review by DNREC 1.2 wks Fri 12/14/07 Fri 12/21/07

7 Approval Expected 0 days Fri 12/21/07 Fri 12/21/07

8 Project Management and Meetings 200 days Fri 2/1/08 Thu 11/6/08

9 Monthly Progress Reports 196 days Fri 2/1/08 Sat 11/1/08

20 Quarterly Progress Update Meetings 196 days Thu 2/7/08 Thu 11/6/08

21 Quarterly Progress Update Meetings 1 1 day Thu 2/7/08 Thu 2/7/08

22 Quarterly Progress Update Meetings 2 1 day Thu 5/1/08 Thu 5/1/08

23 Quarterly Progress Update Meetings 3 1 day Thu 8/7/08 Thu 8/7/08

24 Quarterly Progress Update Meetings 4 1 day Thu 11/6/08 Thu 11/6/08

25 Regulatory Review 79 days Mon 2/25/08 Thu 6/12/08

26 Review Existing Air Permits 3 wks Mon 2/25/08 Fri 3/14/08

27 Assessment of Regulatory Requirements 4 wks Fri 4/25/08 Thu 5/22/08

28 PSD / Major Source / Title V Review 2 wks Fri 5/23/08 Thu 6/5/08

29 Reporting 1 wk Fri 6/6/08 Thu 6/12/08

30 Task Complete 0 days Thu 6/12/08 Thu 6/12/08

31 Emissions Impact Assessment 89 days Mon 3/31/08 Thu 7/31/08

32 Plant-Wide Emissions Inventory 4 wks Mon 3/31/08 Fri 4/25/08

33 Dispersion Modeling 8 wks Fri 5/23/08 Thu 7/17/08

34 Impact Analysis 1 wk Fri 7/18/08 Thu 7/24/08

35 Reporting 1 wk Fri 7/25/08 Thu 7/31/08

36 Task Complete 0 days Thu 7/31/08 Thu 7/31/08

37 Melt Shop 316 days Thu 11/1/07 Mon 1/26/09

38 Fume Control System Assessment 96 days Mon 1/21/08 Mon 6/2/08

39 Notice to proceed 0 days Mon 1/21/08 Mon 1/21/08

40 Field Work 0.8 wks Tue 2/19/08 Fri 2/22/08

41 Analysis and Calculations 1 wk Fri 4/4/08 Thu 4/10/08

42 Preliminary Design Assessment 2 wks Fri 4/11/08 Thu 4/24/08

43 Cost Estimation 1 wk Fri 4/25/08 Thu 5/1/08

44 DRAFT Report with Recommendations 1 wk Fri 5/2/08 Thu 5/8/08

45 Review by CLAYMONT STEEL 2 wks Fri 5/9/08 Thu 5/22/08

46 FINAL Report Issued 1 day Fri 5/23/08 Fri 5/23/08

47 Meeting to Discuss Course of Action with DNREC 1 day Mon 6/2/08 Mon 6/2/08

48 Task Complete 0 days Mon 6/2/08 Mon 6/2/08

49 Change Scrap Bay from Rail to Truck (*) 266 days Thu 11/1/07 Mon 11/17/08

50 Capital and Operating Cost Impact Analysis 4 wks Thu 11/1/07 Wed 11/28/07

51 Review and Refinement of Project by CLAYMONT S 3 wks Thu 11/29/07 Wed 12/19/07

52 Approval by CLAYMONT STEEL 1 day Thu 12/20/07 Thu 12/20/07

53 Engineering 91 days Thu 11/29/07 Mon 4/14/08

54 Large Equipment 51 days Thu 11/29/07 Mon 2/18/08

55 Detailed Specifications 4 wks Thu 11/29/07 Mon 1/21/08

56 Equipment Supply Tendering 3 wks Tue 1/22/08 Mon 2/11/08

57 Contract Execution 1 wk Tue 2/12/08 Mon 2/18/08

58 Facilities 40 days Tue 2/19/08 Mon 4/14/08
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

59 Detailed Engineering 3 wks Tue 2/19/08 Mon 3/10/08

60 Tendering 3 wks Tue 3/11/08 Mon 3/31/08

61 General Contractor Selection 1 wk Tue 4/1/08 Mon 4/7/08

62 Contract Execution 1 wk Tue 4/8/08 Mon 4/14/08

63 Equipment Fabrication 8 mons Tue 2/19/08 Mon 9/29/08

64 Construction 70 days Tue 4/15/08 Mon 7/21/08

65 Site Preparation 2 wks Tue 4/15/08 Mon 4/28/08

66 Construction of Site Modifications 10 wks Tue 4/29/08 Mon 7/7/08

67 Special Paving for Scrap Trucks 2 wks Tue 7/8/08 Mon 7/21/08

68 Partial Decommisioning of Rail Service 2 wks Tue 6/24/08 Mon 7/7/08

69 Equipment Delivery 2 wks Tue 9/30/08 Mon 10/13/08

70 Testing and Commissioning 1 wk Tue 10/14/08 Mon 10/20/08

71 Transition of Operations 1 wk Tue 10/21/08 Mon 10/27/08

72 Decommissioning of Rail Service 3 wks Tue 10/28/08 Mon 11/17/08

73 Task Complete 0 days Mon 11/17/08 Mon 11/17/08

74 Baghouse for carbon and lime transfer (**) 170 days Tue 6/3/08 Mon 1/26/09

75 Task Scoping and approval 2 wks Tue 6/3/08 Mon 6/16/08

76 Detailed Engineering 5 wks Tue 6/17/08 Mon 7/21/08

77 Permitting 90 days Tue 6/17/08 Mon 10/20/08

78 Source Emissions Assessment 2 wks Tue 6/17/08 Mon 6/30/08

79 Permit Application Preparation 4 wks Tue 7/1/08 Mon 7/28/08

80 Review by DNREC 3 mons Tue 7/29/08 Mon 10/20/08

81 Issue of permit 0 days Mon 10/20/08 Mon 10/20/08

82 Equipment Tendering 3 wks Tue 7/22/08 Mon 8/11/08

83 Equipment Fabrication 16 wks Tue 8/12/08 Mon 12/1/08

84 General Contractor Tendering 3 wks Tue 9/9/08 Mon 9/29/08

85 Site Preparation 2 wks Tue 10/21/08 Mon 11/3/08

86 Facilities Construction 4 wks Tue 11/4/08 Mon 12/1/08

87 Erection 6 wks Tue 12/2/08 Mon 1/12/09

88 Start-up and Commissioning 2 wks Tue 1/13/09 Mon 1/26/09

89 In Service 0 days Mon 1/26/09 Mon 1/26/09

90 Melt Shop Fume System Improvements 70 days Tue 6/3/08 Mon 9/8/08

91 Scope Definition (to be define from M/S Assessment) 3 wks Tue 6/3/08 Mon 6/23/08

92 Preliminary Engineering 6 wks Tue 6/24/08 Mon 8/4/08

93 Preliminary Cost Estimation 3 wks Tue 8/5/08 Mon 8/25/08

94 Preliminary Design Brief for Claymont review 2 wks Tue 8/26/08 Mon 9/8/08

95 Interim Task Complete 0 days Mon 9/8/08 Mon 9/8/08

96 Slag Quenching 152 days Fri 2/29/08 Mon 9/29/08

97 Slag Cooling System Enclosure Design (**) 8 wks Fri 2/29/08 Thu 4/24/08

98 Review and Approval by Claymont Steel 3 wks Fri 4/25/08 Thu 5/15/08

99 Tendering 3 wks Fri 5/16/08 Thu 6/5/08

100 Construction 10 wks Tue 7/8/08 Mon 9/15/08

101 Relocate Slag Quenching Operations into Scrap Bay (*) 2 wks Tue 9/16/08 Mon 9/29/08

102 Task Complete 0 days Mon 9/29/08 Mon 9/29/08

103 Roadways 143 days Mon 12/17/07 Fri 7/11/08

104 Paving 95 days Mon 3/3/08 Fri 7/11/08

105 Paving Specifications 2 wks Mon 3/3/08 Fri 3/14/08

106 Tendering and Contract execution 7 wks Mon 3/17/08 Fri 5/2/08
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

107 Spring Paving 3 wks Mon 5/5/08 Fri 5/23/08

108 Summer Paving 3 wks Mon 6/23/08 Fri 7/11/08

109 Truck Wheel Wash Station 55 days Thu 1/31/08 Wed 4/16/08

110 Engineering and tender Package 2 wks Thu 1/31/08 Wed 2/13/08

111 Tendering 4 wks Thu 2/14/08 Wed 3/12/08

112 Equipment Fabrication 4 wks Thu 3/13/08 Wed 4/9/08

113 Installation 1 wk Thu 4/10/08 Wed 4/16/08

114 In-Service 0 days Wed 4/16/08 Wed 4/16/08

115 Speed Limit Enforcement 35 days Mon 12/17/07 Tue 2/12/08

116 Order and erect new signs 1 wk Mon 12/17/07 Fri 12/21/07

117 Safety Program Training Session Development 1 wk Wed 1/2/08 Tue 1/8/08

118 Orientation Programs 1 wk Wed 1/9/08 Tue 1/15/08

119 Follow up Enforcement Activities 4 wks Wed 1/16/08 Tue 2/12/08

120 Program implemented 0 days Tue 1/15/08 Tue 1/15/08

121 Scrap Yard 107 days Mon 1/7/08 Tue 6/3/08

122 Relocate Stockpiles 61 days Mon 1/7/08 Tue 4/1/08

123 Assess Relocation Strategy 2 wks Mon 1/7/08 Fri 1/18/08

124 Periodic Pile Depletions 51 days Fri 1/18/08 Tue 4/1/08

131 Target Achieved 0 days Tue 4/1/08 Tue 4/1/08

132 Tree-lined Berm 25 days Wed 4/30/08 Tue 6/3/08

133 Tendering and Selection of Contractor 2 wks Wed 4/30/08 Tue 5/13/08

134 Site Preparation 1 wk Wed 5/14/08 Tue 5/20/08

135 Planting 1 wk Wed 5/21/08 Tue 5/27/08

136 Sod Laying and General Landscaping Resoration 1 wk Wed 5/28/08 Tue 6/3/08

137 Task Complete 0 days Tue 6/3/08 Tue 6/3/08

138 Slag Yard 210 days Mon 1/14/08 Sat 11/1/08

139 Enclosure for Charge Hopper 45 days Mon 3/3/08 Fri 5/2/08

140 Design 2 wks Mon 3/3/08 Fri 3/14/08

141 Fabrication 6 wks Mon 3/17/08 Fri 4/25/08

142 Installation 1 wk Mon 4/28/08 Fri 5/2/08

143 Spray System Improvements 40 days Mon 2/25/08 Fri 4/18/08

144 Improve Spray System for Slag Pit 2 mons Mon 2/25/08 Fri 4/18/08

145 Improve Spray System for Stockpiles 2 mons Mon 2/25/08 Fri 4/18/08

146 Minimize Inventory of Processed Slag 210 days Mon 1/14/08 Sat 11/1/08

147 Assess Inventory Reduction Strategy 2 wks Mon 1/14/08 Fri 1/25/08

148 Coverings for long term storage areas 2 wks Mon 1/28/08 Fri 2/8/08

149 Periodic Inventory Depletions 190 days Fri 2/8/08 Sat 11/1/08

160 Ambient Air Monitoring Program 108 days Mon 10/29/07 Fri 4/4/08

161 Station Concept Sketches 2 wks Mon 10/29/07 Fri 11/9/07

162 Landowner Agreements 7 wks Mon 11/12/07 Fri 3/14/08

163 Equipment Specifications 1 wk Mon 11/12/07 Fri 11/16/07

164 Equipment Procurement 8 wks Wed 11/28/07 Fri 2/15/08

165 Station Construction Tendering 2 wks Mon 1/7/08 Fri 2/15/08

166 Station Construction 6 wks Mon 2/11/08 Fri 3/21/08

167 Equipment Installation 1 wk Mon 3/24/08 Fri 3/28/08

168 Commissioning / Testing / Adjustments 1 wk Mon 3/31/08 Fri 4/4/08

169 In Service 0 days Fri 3/28/08 Fri 3/28/08
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March 2008 OUTSIDE SALES

Total
Material  Slag Tons 7791.24

Customer
Type of 
Material # of Loads Total tons Customer

Type of 
Material # of Loads Total tons Customer

Type of 
Material # of Loads Total tons

Morris 2A 10 164.29 DSWA Cherry Island 2"x4" 183 4249.6 DSWA Cherry Island 4+ 13 322.01
Billy Warren 2A 21 364.54 DSWA Sussex 2"x4" 13 218.05

Cash 2A 10 158.28
DSWA Cherry Island 2A 78 1897.59

WW Snyder 2A 0 0
CitiSteel 2A 17 416.88

3001.58 Total 4467.65 Total 322.01

Total
Material  Scarfings/Millscale Tons 3302.14

Customer
Type of 
Material # of Loads Total tons Customer

Type of 
Material # of Loads Total tons Customer

Type of 
Material # of Loads Total tons

Claymont Steel 1/4" 0 0 Tubecity Canada 5"x4' 1 85.56 Tubecity Wheeling-Pitt 1/2"x5" 2 44.51
US Block 1/4" 1 21.09 Tubecity Sayreville 1/2"x5" 10 178.06

Otis Graysom 1/4" 23 518.64
Lehigh 1/4" 49 1117.28

Chesapeake 1/4" 11 243.31
TSTL 1/4" 50 1093.69
Total 2994.01 Total 85.56 Total 222.57


